
 
 

 
 
 

THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL WHICH WILL BE HELD 
AT 10.30 AM, ON FRIDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2021 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Jessica Laimann 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224178 

E-Mail: JMLaimann@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

DYFED POWYS POLICE & CRIME PANEL 

14 MEMBERS 

 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 

1. COUNCILLOR KEN HOWELL (Plaid Cymru) 
2. COUNCILLOR JOHN PROSSER (Labour) 
3. COUNCILLOR JIM JONES (Independent) 

 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 

1. COUNCILLOR LLOYD EDWARDS (Welsh Liberal Democrats) 
2. COUNCILLOR KEITH EVANS (Independent) 
3. COUNCILLOR ALUN LLOYD JONES (Plaid Cymru) 

 

PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 

1. COUNCILLOR MICHAEL JAMES (Independent) 
2. COUNCILLOR STEPHEN JOSEPH (Independent Unaffiliated) 
3. COUNCILLOR ROBERT SUMMONS (Conservative) 

 

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 

1. COUNCILLOR DAVID O. EVANS (Independent) 
2. COUNCILLOR LES GEORGE (Welsh Conservative Party) 
3. COUNCILLOR WILLIAM POWELL (Welsh Liberal Democrats) 

 

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  -  2 MEMBERS 

1. PROFESSOR IAN ROFFE 
2. MRS HELEN MARGARET THOMAS 

  
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 5TH FEBRUARY 2021  

5 - 8 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY)   

5. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE - NONE RECEIVED   

6. APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY CHIEF CONSTABLE  9 - 12 

7. SCRUTINY REPORT ON CCTV INVESTMENT BY THE POLICE 
AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  

13 - 28 

8. RESPONSE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER TO 
PANEL REPORT ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  

29 - 44 

9. UPDATE ON THE RESPONSE TO THE CORONAVIRUS 
PANDEMIC  

45 - 60 

10. POLICING PROTOCOL - PERFORMANCE REPORT  61 - 82 

11. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER  83 - 92 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Panel 

 
Friday, 5 February 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lloyd-Jones (Chair) 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council Member: 
Councillors K. Howell and J. Prosser; 
 

Ceredigion County Council Members: 
Councillors L. Edwards and K. Evans; 
 

Pembrokeshire County Council Members: 
Councillors M. James, S. Joseph and R. Summons; 
 

Powys County Council Members: 
Councillors D. Evans, L. George and W. Powell; 
 

Independent Member: 
Mrs H. Thomas 
Prof. I. Roffe; 
 

In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner: 
Mr. D. Llywelyn - Police and Crime Commissioner; 
Mrs. C. Morgans - Chief of Staff; 
Ms. B. Peatling - Chief Finance Officer; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
J. Laimann, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Principal Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.30 am - 12.15 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jim Jones (Carmarthenshire 
County Council). 
 
The Chair extended best wishes for a speedy recovery to Councillor Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest made at the meeting. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 4TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel 
meeting held on the 4th November 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

No matters were raised at the meeting. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE COMMISSIONER 
 
5.1. QUESTION FROM COUNCILLOR KEITH EVANS 
 
“What action has the Commissioner taken in the wake of demand for additional 
policing at the asylum seekers camp in Penally, Pembrokeshire, which I fully 
understand and appreciate were due to circumstances beyond yours or the Forces 
control, and are you through your dialogue with the Chief Constable able to 
provide assurance that policing in the remainder of the Forces’ area has not been 
diminished as a consequence?” 
 
Response by the Commissioner: 
The Commissioner advised that policing resources were moved in response to 
demand on a daily basis and the Police had been very active across the force area 
despite additional pressures in Penally. The additional demand had been covered 
through a combination of officer overtime and resources from other forces. 
Pressures on policing had reduced overall in recent months, which was attributed 
partly due to the weather and the effects of lockdown restrictions in response to 
the pandemic. The Commissioner would continue to monitor the situation in 
Penally through daily correspondence with the Chief Constable and the Divisional 
Commander for Pembrokeshire. He was also involved in lobbying work around a 
review into the conditions at the camp. 
 
5.2. QUESTION FROM COUNCILLOR KEITH EVANS 
 
“It was recently reported in the media that you have made circa £200k available to 
community groups within the Dyfed Powys Force area. With the pressure on public 
finances currently, are you satisfied that this is a good way of expending public 
funds?” 
 
Response by the Commissioner: 
The Commissioner advised that the expenditure was related to participatory 
budgeting events, which took place across the Dyfed-Powys force area through 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams (NPTs). He had committed £10k to each 
neighbourhood policing area, totalling an investment of £140k across the force 
ar
[...]
y 2025/26. 
 
Cllr. Evans advised that he commended the report, which proposed a precept 
increase of £1.25 per month on a Band D property equating to a 5.76% increase 
on the previous year. He thanked the Commissioner and Chief Constable for 
organising a finance seminar that supported scrutiny of the report.  
 
The Panel thanked Cllr. Evans and the Commissioner for their detailed and 
informative reports. 
 
A query was raised as to whether, in light of the economic impact of the pandemic, 
it would be possible to postpone investments into any of the capital projects in 
order to ease Council tax pressures on local residents. The Commissioner advised 
that any delays to the capital programme were likely to increase costs of 
operational policing in the long term.  
 
In response to a query on spend-to-save investments into energy and 
sustainability initiatives, the Panel was advised that a grant application  submitted 
to the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme had successfully passed the first 
stage. 
 
RESOLVED that the Commissioner’s proposal to increase the Dyfed-Powys 
Police’s precept by 5.76% for 2021/22 be endorsed. 
 
 

7. COST OF POLICING ASYLUM SEEKERS CAMP AT PENALLY 
 
The Panel received a report on the costs of policing the asylum seeker camp at 
Penally, which was appended with two draft letters to the Home Secretary, 
Policing Minister and all MPs in the force area, one of whom was the Secretary of 
State for Wales.  
 
The Panel was advised that the costs of policing the camp were placing a 
significant financial burden on Dyfed-Powys Police, which was currently not 
expected to be fully reimbursed. Under the Home Office rules relating to police 
funding, special grant funding could be provided in respect of these expenses, but 

Page 7



 

 

 

only once the total cost exceeds 1% of the net revenue expenditure for the year. 
This implied that it would not normally be possible to secure any additional funding 
until a threshold of £1.129m was exceeded. However, Government Ministers had 
the power to allow the recovery of costs below the 1% threshold. 
 
The draft letters to the Home Secretary, Policing Minister and local MPs were 
calling upon the Home Office to fully reimburse Dyfed-Powys Police for all costs 
incurred in policing Penally camp, even if below the usual 1% special grant 
threshold. 
 
In response to a query, the Panel was advised that the expenditure threshold in 
the last paragraph of the letter incorrectly stated £1.29m instead of £1.129m. This 
would be corrected before the letters were sent. 
 
RESOLVED that the sending of the letters to Home Secretary, Policing 
Minister and local MPs be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 8



  

DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

19TH FEBRUARY 2021 
 

       APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY CHIEF CONSTABLE    

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

1. To note the appointment of Deputy Chief Constable Claire 
Parmenter as Temporary Chief Constable and welcome her to 
the role 

2. To thank the departing Chief Constable Mark Collins for his work 

Reasons:  
1. Mr. Collins has announced we will retire in 2021 
2. The Police and Crime Commissioner has decided not to 

undertake a formal recruitment exercise due to the pending 
Police and Crime Commissioner elections, currently scheduled 
for May 2021. 

 
 

 

Report Author: 

Cllr Alun Lloyd-Jones 

Robert Edgecombe 

Designation: 

Panel Chairman 

Lead officer 

Tel No. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Address: 

rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DYFED – POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

19TH FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

 

APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY CHIEF CONSTABLE    
 
In December 2020 the Chief Constable for Dyfed-Powys announced that he would be retiring 
in March 2021. 
 
Section 38 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires the Police and 
Crime Commissioner to appoint a replacement Chief Constable. 
 
Owing to the proximity of the next Police and Crime Commissioner elections (currently 
scheduled for May 2021) the Commissioner has decided not to commence a recruitment 
exercise for a Chief Constable at this stage.  
 
As an interim step the Commissioner has decided to appoint Deputy Chief Constable Claire 
Parmenter as Temporary Chief Constable until a long-term appointment can be made. 
 
As this appointment is a temporary one, no confirmation hearing is necessary. 
 
The Commissioner has arranged for both Mr Collins and Ms Parmenter to attend the panel 
meeting 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



  

IMPLICATIONS 

 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      

 

Title of Document 

Host Authority File 

File Ref No. 

PACP-020 

Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection  

County Hall Carmarthen 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been referred to in detail below, there are 
no other implications associated with this report: 

 

Signed: R J Edgecombe (Lead Officer to the Panel)                                                                                              

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 

Finance 

 

ICT 

 

Risk 
Management 
Issues 

 

 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical Assets  

 

NONE  NONE NONE NONE NONE  NONE NONE 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

19TH FEBRUARY 2021 

          SCRUTINY REPORT ON CCTV INVESTMENT BY  

                   POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

1. To note the report 

2. To make such recommendations to the Commissioner arising 
from the report as the Panel thinks fit 

 

Reasons:  
1. The investment by the Commissioner in Town Centre CCTV 

represents a significant financial commitment 
2. In its annual report for 2020/2021 the Panel resolved to establish 

a task and finish group to scrutinise the investment 

 
 

 

Report Author: 

Mrs Helen Thomas 

Robert Edgecombe 

Designation: 

Chair of Task and Finish 
Group 

Lead officer 

Tel No. 

01267 224018 

E Mail Address: 

rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

DYFED – POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
19TH FEBRUARY 2021               

SCRUTINY REPORT ON CCTV INVESTMENT BY 

   POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 
In its annual report for 2019-2020 the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel resolved to 
establish a task and finish group to examine the investment made by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys in CCTV in several towns across the force area. 

The Panel felt that the decision by the Commissioner to invest in a new CCTV system was so 
significant, both in terms of cost and impact upon society that it merited scrutiny, once it had 
been implemented and had time to deliver the benefits hoped for.  

The aim of this exercise was for the Panel to satisfy itself that the investment in CCTV 
represented good value for money and has had positive benefits for the people of Dyfed-
Powys. 

The Task and Finish Group undertaking this piece of work consisted of 

 Mrs Helen Thomas – Independent co-opted member (Chair) 

 Councillor Ken Howell (Carmarthenshire) 

 Councillor Lloyd Edwards (Ceredigion) 

 Councillor Les George (Powys) 

 Councillor Stephen Joseph (Pembrokeshire) 

In preparing this report the Panel has 

 Requested and received information from the Commissioner about the operation of the 

system 

 Sought the views of the public through a consultation exercise 

 Sought the views of key stakeholders 

 Undertaken its own research 

The Task and Finish Group has concluded that the investment in Town Centre CCTV has 
been very worthwhile, being of operational benefit to Dyfed-Powys Police and helping to make 
the public feel safer. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



  

IMPLICATIONS 

 

 

 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      

 

Title of Document 

Host Authority File 

File Ref No. 

PACP-020 

Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

County Hall Carmarthen 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been referred to in detail below, there are 
no other implications associated with this report: 

 

Signed: R J Edgecombe (Lead Officer to the Panel)                                                                                                

 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 

Finance 

 

ICT 

 

Risk 
Management 
Issues 

 

 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical Assets  

 

NONE  NONE NONE NONE NONE  NONE NONE 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



         USE OF CLOSED-CIRCUIT TELEVISION BY DYFED-POWYS POLICE  

                AN INQUIRY BY DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 

Introduction 

In its annual report for 2019-2020 the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel resolved to 

establish a task and finish group to examine the investment made by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys in CCTV in a number of towns across the force area. 

The aim of this exercise was for the Panel to satisfy itself that the investment in CCTV 

represented good value for money and has had positive benefits for the People of Dyfed-

Powys. 

What is the Police and Crime Panel and what is its role? 

Police and Crime Panels were established by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 

2011 for the purpose of supporting and scrutinising the work of Police and Crime 

Commissioners. The Dyfed-Powys Panel consists of 14 members, made up of 3 County 

Councillors from each of the unitary authorities in the Dyfed-Powys force area and 2 

independent co-opted members selected following a public recruitment exercise. 

The Task and Finish Group undertaking this piece of work consists of 

 Mrs Helen Thomas – Independent co-opted member (Chair) 

 Councillor Ken Howell (Carmarthenshire) 

 Councillor Lloyd Edwards (Ceredigion) 

 Councillor Les George (Powys) 

 Councillor Stephen Joseph (Pembrokeshire) 

 

Why is the Police and Crime Panel undertaking this piece of work? 

The Panel felt that the decision by the Commissioner to invest in a new CCTV system was so 

significant, both in terms of cost and impact upon society that it merited scrutiny, once it  

had been implemented and had time to deliver the benefits hoped for.  

The commitment to invest in CCTV forms part of the Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan, 

which states that he would 

“Commission and promote a range of crime prevention projects, reinvest in an appropriate 

CCTV infrastructure and provide an effective, co-ordinated and timely response to ASB” 

 

 

 

Page 17



How has the Panel undertaken this piece of work? 

In preparing this report the Panel has 

 Requested and received information from the Commissioner about the operation of 

the system 

 Sought the views of the public through a consultation exercise 

 Sought the views of key stakeholders 

 Undertaken its own research 

 

Where have CCTV Cameras been installed and at what cost? 

At the time of writing this report over 150 cameras have been installed as part of this 

investment at a variety of locations in a total of 23 different towns. The towns where 

cameras have been installed as part of this investment are listed in appendix 1. In addition, 

work is ongoing regarding the installation of cameras in Narberth and Aberaeron 

The overall capital investment by the Commissioner in CCTV is expected to be in the region 

of £1.3 million once all cameras have been installe
[...]
igh-street-and-jehu-road.pdf
https://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/SysSiteAssets/foi-media/dyfed-powys/cctv/english/welshpool/pia-outside-harrisons-solicitors_11-berriew-street.pdf
https://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/SysSiteAssets/foi-media/dyfed-powys/cctv/english/welshpool/pia-on-the-junction-of-church-street-and-severn-street.pdf
https://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/SysSiteAssets/foi-media/dyfed-powys/cctv/english/welshpool/pia-broad-street.pdf
https://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/cy-GB/SysSiteAssets/foi-media/dyfed-powys/cctv/english/ystradgynlais/pia-outside-no.-21-station-road.pdf
https://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/cy-GB/SysSiteAssets/foi-media/dyfed-powys/cctv/english/ystradgynlais/pia-outside-no.-21-station-road.pdf
https://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/cy-GB/SysSiteAssets/foi-media/dyfed-powys/cctv/english/ystradgynlais/pia-tui-holiday-store-2-commercial-street.pdf
https://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/cy-GB/SysSiteAssets/foi-media/dyfed-powys/cctv/english/ystradgynlais/pia-tui-holiday-store-2-commercial-street.pdf
https://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/cy-GB/SysSiteAssets/foi-media/dyfed-powys/cctv/english/ystradgynlais/pia-opposite-merlins-cafe-bar-44-commercial-street.pdf
https://www.dyfed-powys.police.uk/cy-GB/SysSiteAssets/foi-media/dyfed-powys/cctv/english/ystradgynlais/pia-opposite-merlins-cafe-bar-44-commercial-street.pdf


 

APPENDIX 2 – USE OF THE CCTV SYSTEM (2020) 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

RESPONSE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER TO 
PANEL REPORT ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 

1. To note the Commissioner’s response to the report 

2. To question the Commissioner in relation to that response 

 

Reasons:  

 

The report by the Panel contained recommendations which the Panel 
felt the Commissioner should adopt. 

 
 
Report Author:  
 
Councillor William Denston 
Powell 

Designations: 

Lead Panel Member 

 

Email addresses: 

 
cllr.
[...]
mend that the Commissioner engages pro-actively with the 

Police and partner agencies in order to  improve the effectiveness of the Community Trigger 

in Dyfed-Powys, in line with the recommendations of the former and current Victims 

Commissioner 

The Commissioner wishes to formally respond to the report and the recommendations it 

contains. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      
 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Host Authority File 
 

PACP020 County Hall Carmarthen 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been referred to in detail below, there are no 
other implications associated with this report: 

 

Signed: R J Edgecombe (Lead Officer to the Panel)                                                                                                

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

 

 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 

NONE 

 
 

 

 NONE 

 
 

 

NONE 

 
NONE 

 
 

 

NONE 

 
 

 

 NONE 

 
 

 

NONE 

 
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Response to Panel ASB report  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Dyfed-Powys 

 

 

Response to the Police & Crime Panel’s 

Report on Anti-Social Behaviour 

 

 

February 2021

Page 33



Response to Panel’s ASB report  

 

 2 

 

Introduction 

 

On 4th November 2020 members of the Police and Crime Panel considered a report 

from their lead member Cllr William Powell on tackling anti-social behaviour (ASB) 

in the Dyfed Powys area. The purpose of the report was to consider: 

 What is Anti-Social Behaviour? 

 What the Police and Crime Plan for Dyfed-Powys
[...]
 OPCC, 4 of these are permanently marked as N/A which leaves 53 action 

areas. These are completed on a quarterly basis to show continuous progress. 

Each section is given a RAG rating to highlight any areas of concern 

Green - Fully compliant, no additional work necessary 

Amber - Partially compliant, some additional work necessary 

Red - Not compliant, duty not currently being met 

 

The summary of the healthcheck is made available to the Police and Crime Panel 

in report format, including an Executive Summary of the previous quarter. 

 

 

 

Page 66



 January 2021  

 

 3 

 

Executive Summary 

The following report covers the reporting period of Q3 of the financial year 

2020/21 (Oct/Nov/Dec 2020) 

RAG status comparison 

NONE of the action areas is in a red status. 

The number of green and amber categories 

has changed very slightly from the previous 

quarter with green decreasing by 2 and 

amber increasing by 2. Business leads 

continue to closely review the RAG status of 

their areas 

 

All areas are at least partially compliant with some categories standing out as 

needing more attention due to the percentage of amber within the category: 

17h - Enter into collaboration agreements with other PCCs, other policing bodies 

and partners - (2/3) 67% amber 

17i - Provide a local link between the police and communities, working to 

translate the legitimate desires and aspirations of the public into action - (4/5) 

80% amber 

20a - Delivery of community safety and crime reduction - (1/2) 50% amber 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summary: 

Of the 53 action areas: 

Red/Coch 0 0% 

Amber/Ambr 14 26% 

Green/Gwyrdd 39 74% 

 

 

Coch/Red

Ambr/Am
ber

Gwyrdd/G
reen

Page 67



 January 2021  

 

 4 

 

Duty Number Action Required 
RAG 
status Progress Update Q3 (Oct/Nov/Dec 2020) 

Set the strategic 
direction and 
objectives of the 
Force through the 
Police and Crime 
Plan which must 
have regard to the 
SPR 

17a Development of Police 
and Cr
[...]
d in February 2020.  The business case put 
forward a proposal for a shared investment by partners including 

Welsh Government, Her Majesty’s Prisons and Probation Service, 
and the 4 Police and Crime Commissioners in Wales. 

The Commissioner approved a contribution of £5000. 

 

Customer Agreement Blue Light Commercial 

The PCC approved a decision to sign up to an overarching 
customer agreement with Blue Light Commercial which sets out 

the principles and terms by which Police Forces and the company 
work together. 

The Blue Light Commercial was created to oversee and undertake 
procurements on a national basis to secure financial and resource 
savings for Forces in England and Wales.   

The Commissioner approved a decision to sign the agreement in 
all parts excepting those regarding arrangements for Fleet 

services, due to national concerns over Blue Light Commercial’s 
future financing plans for fleet services. 

 

13 January 

Review into Estates operation 

The Commissioner approved a decision to hire the services of 
Richard Davies and Evbex Consulting to support the review into 
the Estates operation.  This is in response to a requirement to 

undertake a post implementation assessment of the Estates 
Review undertaken in 2017 to determine the effectiveness of the 

implementation of recommendations.  Other elements of the 
review, which will include focussing on contract management, 
project management, governance arrangements and financial 

management will be led by members of the OPCC Executive team.  

 

13 January 

Page 90



5 
 

Animal Welfare Visits during Coronavirus pandemic 

The Commissioner approved a decision to put animal welfare visits 
on hold during the Covid-19 restrictions.  The decision will be 

continuously reviewed and dependent on local Covid-19 levels in 
each area. 

 

14 January  

Temporary Chief Constable appointment 

The Commissioner decided to appoint Deputy Chief Constable 
Claire Parmenter as Temporary Chief 
[...]
genda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 5TH FEBRUARY 2021
	6 APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY CHIEF CONSTABLE
	7 SCRUTINY REPORT ON CCTV INVESTMENT BY THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER
	Report

	8 RESPONSE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER TO PANEL REPORT ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
	Report

	9 UPDATE ON THE RESPONSE TO THE CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC
	Report

	10 POLICING PROTOCOL - PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Report

	11 DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER
	Report




Minutes of the meeting

Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Panel
Friday, 19 February 2021

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lloyd-Jones (Chair)
Carmarthenshire County Council Member:
Councillors K. Howell and J. Prosser;
Ceredigion County Council Members:
Councillors L. Edwards and K. Evans;
Pembrokeshire County Council Members:
Councillors M. James, S. Joseph and R. Summons;
Powys County Council Members:
Councillors D. Evans, L. George and W. Powell;
Independent Member:
Prof. I. Roffe;
In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner:
Mr. D. Llywelyn, Police and Crime Commissioner;
Mrs. C. Morgans, Chief of Staff;
Ms. B. Peatling, Chief Finance Officer;
In attendance from Dyfed-Powys Police:
Mr Mark Collins, Chief Constable
Ms Claire Parmenter, Deputy Chief Constable
The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Edgecome, Legal Services Manager
J. Laimann, Assistant Democratic Services Officer
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer
S. Rees, Principal Translator
J. Corner, Technical Officer
Virtual Meeting - 10.30 am - 12.30 pm
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jim Jones (Carmarthenshire
County Council) and Helen Thomas (Co-opted Member).

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest made at the meeting.

3.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD
ON THE 5TH FEBRUARY 2021
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel
meeting held on the 4th November 2020 be signed as a correct record.

4.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY)
No matters were raised at the meeting.

5.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE - NONE RECEIVED
The Panel was advised that no questions on notice had been received.

6.

APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY CHIEF CONSTABLE
The Panel received a report on the appointment of a temporary Chief Constable
upon the Chief Constable’s retirement in March 2021. The Panel was advised that,
due to the proximity of the next Police and Crime Commissioner’s elections, the
Commissioner had decided not to commence a recruitment exercise at this stage
and to appoint Deputy Chief Constable Claire Parmenter as Temporary Chief
Constable until a long-term appointment could be made.
On behalf of the Panel, the Chair wished the Chief Constable well in his retirement
and thanked him for his invaluable work for the Dyfed-Powys police force, and
wished the temporary Chief Constable success during her time in office.
RESOLVED
6.1. To note the appointment of Deputy Chief Constable Claire Parmenter as
Temporary Chief Constable and welcome her to the role;
6.2. To thank the departing Chief Constable Mark Collins for his work.

7.

SCRUTINY REPORT ON CCTV INVESTMENT BY THE POLICE AND CRIME
COMMISSIONER
The Panel considered a scrutiny report on the Commissioner investment into town
centre CCTV. It was advised that the Panel had established a task and finish
group to examine the Commissioner’s investment in CCTV in several towns
across the force area to satisfy itself that the investment represented good value
for money and had positive benefits for the people of Dyfed-Powys.
In preparing the report, the Panel had considered information from the
Commissioner about the operation of the CCTV system, carried out a public
consultation, sought the views of key stakeholders and undertaken its own
research.
The Panel was advised that, as a result of the investment, 150 cameras had been
installed in various locations in 23 towns across the force area. Work was ongoing
regarding installations in Aberaeron and Narberth. The overall capital investment
was expected to amount to around £1.3 million once all cameras had been
installed. The CCTV system was heavily used for crime investigation as well as
the safeguarding of missing persons.
The Task and Finish Group had concluded that the investment in town centre
CCTV had been very worthwhile, was of operational benefit to Dyfed-Powys Police
and had helped to make the public feel safer. It has also identified several
recommendations relating to the ongoing funding and monitoring of the system,
potential future expansion and Privacy Impact Assessments.

Several comments were made welcoming the benefits of the CCTV investment.
In response to a query on future funding, the Panel was advised that the Midterm
Financial Plan included a position for CCTV of ca. £100k annually from 2022/23
onwards.
A query was raised regarding the potential for partnership work with local business
/ personal CCTV, as well as with farmers’ unions. The Panel was advised that
partnership working with business and personal CCTV had been successfully
piloted and it was envisaged that this could be expanded in the future, with due
regard being given to relevant data and privacy legislation. The subject would be
taken up in strategic meetings with farmers’ unions to discuss how a partnership
approach could help tackling rural crime.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
8.

RESPONSE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER TO PANEL
REPORT ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
The Panel received a report on the Commissioner’s response to the Panel report
on anti-social behaviour. The Panel report, which had been presented at the
meeting in November 2020, had acknowledged good work being done and had
made several recommendations.
The Panel was advised on the Commissioner’s response to the recommendations
in relation CCTV investments, information about support services and the appeal
process for victims of ASB, and the effectiveness of the Community Trigger.
RESOLVED to note the Commissioner’s response to the report.

9.

UPDATE ON THE RESPONSE TO THE CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC
The Panel received an update report on the response to the Coronavirus
pandemic in relation to securing resources, holding to account, enhancing
delivery, community safety and crime reduction, and the link with local residents.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

10.

POLICING PROTOCOL - PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Panel received a report on the Commissioner’s performance against the
powers and duties set out in the Policing Protocol.
The Panel was advised that the number of green and amber categories had
changed very slightly from the previous quarter with green categories decreasing
by two and amber categories increasing by two. This was due to Covid restrictions
and slight circumstantial changes and would continue to be monitored.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

11.

DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER
The Panel considered a report on decisions taken by the Commissioner during the
period 20th October 2020 to 8th February 2021. The Commissioner advised that
the decision to appoint the Deputy Chief Constable as Temporary Chief Constable
had been made to provide stability and consistency to the force and the
substantial appointment would be progressed by the elected Commissioner
following the election in May 2021.
In response to a query, the Panel was advised that, following discussions with
other Police and Crime Panels, it had been established that no confirmation
hearing was necessary for the appointment of a temporary Chief Constable.
In response to a query on the 2021/22 Police Precept leaflets, the Panel was
advised that hard copies of the leaflets would be posted to residents in all four
constituent counties.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

12.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
The Panel was provided with an update on the progress regarding the sending of
letters on behalf of the Panel to all MPs in the Dyfed-Powys area, and the Home
Secretary, the Secretary of State for Wales, and the Policing Minister. The letters
were drawing attention to the situation at Penally refugee camp and requested full
repayment of all incurred costs in the Dyfed-Powys area.

________________________
CHAIR

__________________
DATE

